
 

 

 

 1 
 

 

Working Instruction 
english 
Revision A 
Datum 16.05.2007 
Ersteller NH 

This operating instruction is not  
subject to the updating 
 
 
Parking Station 
 
 
 
1-95813-9-00035-AAAA-Z03 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 Working Instruction
English

Typ 95813

 

 

 2 
 

 
This parking station is a quality product, in which special attention has been paid to 
high functionality, ease of operation, safety and reliability. As an item of technical 
equipment this parking station is intended for use in the commercial, industrial area 
and for operators, who have been trained by specialists in the handling of technical 
systems / tools. 

Customer care: 
As part of our individual customer care we will be happy to assist you in questions 
relating to use and operation and on any problems encountered. 

Service and maintenance: 
In order to maintain the high technical performance capability and reliability of your 
parking station over many years, we recommend regular inspection and mainte-
nance. 
We can thereby offer you optimum support by our Customer Service department 
and the conclusion of a service and maintenance contract. 
Please ask for a quotation. 

Carl Kurt Walther GmbH & Co. KG 
PO Box 42 04 44 
42781 Haan 
Westfalenstraße 2 

Tel.: +49 (0) 2129 567-0 
Fax: +49 (0) 2129 567 450 

E-Mail: info@walther-praezision.de 
Internet: www.walther-praezision.de 

Contact: 
Application technology and service 
Holger R. Figge 
Telephone: (02129) 567-591 
Telefax: (02129) 567-590 
Handy: (0162) 2090100 
e-mail: hfigge@walther-praezision.de 

Further addresses and telephone numbers of contacts can be 
found on the Internet on our homepage under www.walther-
praezision.de “Service / Customer service”. 

 
 

 



 Working Instruction
English

Typ 95813

List of Contents
 

 3 
 

1 List of Contents 
 
1 LIST OF CONTENTS ....................................................................................................................................... 3 

2 GENERAL.......................................................................................................................................................... 4 

3 SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS............................................................................................................................... 5 

4 WARRANTY...................................................................................................................................................... 6 

5 GENERAL DESCRIPTION OF TOOL PARKING STATION.................................................................... 7 

6 TECHNICAL DATA ......................................................................................................................................... 7 

7 DESCRIPTION OF EQUIPMENT .................................................................................................................. 8 
7.1 STAND.......................................................................................................................................................... 8 
7.2 LEVEL ADJUSTMENT..................................................................................................................................... 8 
7.3 SUPPORT....................................................................................................................................................... 8 
7.4 PROTECTION COVER ..................................................................................................................................... 8 
7.5 INSTALLATION PACKAGE ELECTRO............................................................................................................... 8 
7.6 INSTALLATION PACKAGE PNEUMATIC .......................................................................................................... 8 

8 ASSEMBLY AND INSTALLATION............................................................................................................... 9 
8.1 GENERAL SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS ................................................................................................................. 9 
8.2 ERECTION..................................................................................................................................................... 9 
8.3 PNEUMATIC INSTALLATION .......................................................................................................................... 9 
8.4 ELECTRICAL INSTALLATION ....................................................................................................................... 10 

9 COMMENTS TO APPLICATION PREPARATION .................................................................................. 11 

10 COMMISSSIONING, WORKING AND MAINTENANCE ................................................................... 12 
10.1 GENERAL SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS ............................................................................................................... 12 
10.2 PREVENTIVE CHECKS.................................................................................................................................. 12 
10.3 MAINTENANCE ........................................................................................................................................... 12 

11 WORKS ON MALFUNCTIONS AND DAMAGES................................................................................. 13 
11.1 GENERAL SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS ............................................................................................................... 13 
11.2 MALFUNCTIONS AND ASSESSMENT OF DAMAGE ......................................................................................... 13 
11.3 REPAIR ....................................................................................................................................................... 13 

12 DRAWINGS AND PARTS LISTS ............................................................................................................. 14 
12.1 1-95813-9-00035-AAAA-Z03 PARKING STATION ..................................................................................... 15 
12.2 1-95813-B-00003-AAAA-Z03 SUPPORT FOR WELDING GUNS................................................................... 18 
12.3 1-95813-B-00008-AAAA-Z03 HINGED COVER......................................................................................... 23 
12.4 1-95813-E-00009-AAAA-Z03 ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT........................................................................... 27 
12.5 1-95813-P-00007-AAAA-Z03 INSTALLATIONSPAKET PNEUMATIK .......................................................... 30 
12.6 1-95813-B-00005-AAAA-Z03 TOOL IDENTIFICATION .............................................................................. 33 
12.7 1-95813-B-00006-AAAA-Z03 SECURITY MODULE (PARKING STATION) ................................................... 37 
12.8 1-95813-B-00016-AAAA-Z03 INSCRIPTION ............................................................................................. 40 

13 INDEX .......................................................................................................................................................... 43 



 Working Instruction
English

Typ 95813

General
 

 4 
 

 
2 General 
This manual contains all regulations for operation, commissioning and maintenance of the park-
ing station 95813. 
 
All information and notes in this operating manual were collated while taking into consideration 
the valid regulations, the current engineering related status of development as well as our many 
years of experience and acquired knowledge. 
 
Translations of this operating manual were also produced according to the best of knowledge. 
However, we cannot assume liability for any translation errors.  
The German version provided for this operating manual is considered the authoritative version. 
 
The actual scope of delivery can deviate from the explanations and graphic representations 
described herein under certain circumstances, e.g. in the case of special designs, utilization of 
additional order options or because of state-of-the-art technical alterations.  
If you have any questions, please contact the manufacturer. 
 
This operating manual must be read carefully before starting work on or with the equipment, in 
particular before commissioning!  
The manufacturer assumes no liability for damage  or faults arising from non-compliance with 
the instructions in this operating manual. 
 
The operating manual must be kept directly with the equipment  and be accessible to all per-
sons who work on or with the equipment.  
It is not permitted for the operating manual to be passed to third parties and if applicable this will 
incur damage compensation. All other rights reserved. 
 
Before commissioning the device must be checked for being not defective and its  
technically perfect function. 
 
The German version is the original. 
 
We reserve the right to make technical alterations to the product within the context of improving  
the usage properties and further development. 
 
The operating manual remains our property.  
Any reproduction, use by or communication to third parties incurs a penalty and will be pursued 
by court action (copyright law against unfair competition, BGB [German Civil Code]). All rights 
reserved in the case of a patent award (Paragraph 7, Section. 1 of the patent law - PG) or entry 
as a patented design (Paragraph 5, Section 4 of the patented design law - GMG). 
 
 

 



 Working Instruction
English

Typ 95813

Safety Instructions
 

 5 
 

 
3 Safety Instructions 
The usage of this coupling requires from the operator to observe all relevant industrial safety 
regulations. It is up to the duty of care of the user of the coupling to plan protective measures 
which guarantee an orderly operation and to control their realization. 
 
 
Danger references 
ln case of wrong product selection, inappropriate use and non-effected maintenance, there is a 
danger that damage can be caused to persons and objects. This may result from 
 
- dangerous spreading of medium or individual particles / coupling parts. 
 
 
In particular, the operator must guarantee that 
 
- coupling is always used according to specification. 
 
- coupling is always used in an orderly, functionable way. 
 
- operating instruction is always available to the operators in a complete and readable form. 
 
- operating personnel is sufficiently informed about the operating and safety instructions  

of the coupling. 
 
- for repair, couplings are returned to our factory. 
 
- during operation of the coupling, no safety devices are removed and/or set out of function. 
 
- coupling is not pressurized before mounting/dismounting of the coupling. 
 
The following items have to be observed after assembly and installation as well as before the 
first use of the coupling: 
 
Check again whether all screw-type connections are firmly fixed. 
 
Before the first use of the coupling, a functional test must be made  
(see "Maintenance and functional test"). 
 
 

 

 



 Working Instruction
English

Typ 95813

Warranty
 

 6 
 

4 Warranty 
The warranty conforms to: 

the “General Conditions for Delivery and Capacity”  
of C.K. Walther GmbH & Co. KG  
of the state which was valid at the date of the purchase contract and 

the regulations agreed in the purchase contract. 

Wearing parts are generally excluded from the warranty.  
Typical wearing parts of products from company C.K. Walther GmbH & Co. KG  
are for example: 

• seals  

• springs 

• electric plug contacts 

• electric cables and hoses which are exposed to a regular  
alternating bending load or torsional stress 

Also components which normally do not wear under the estimated conditions (ambient 
and operational conditions) can transform into wearing parts if the described product is 
not operated to the agreed conditions or if technical demands of the operating instruc-
tions are disregarded. 

Thus, for example electric cables are not part of this warranty if the coating is damaged 
by an extreme occurrence of flying welding sparks. Furthermore, the wear of other 
components which results from exceptional ambient conditions and which are not ex-
pressly agreed with C.K. Walther GmbH & Co. KG does not belong to this warranty 
such as high temperatures, abrasive acting dust, high humidity or corrosive acting 
steam and gases. 

Regarding maintenance works, the demands dependent on cycles, time or load appli-
cations for the exchange of certain components of the described product are no war-
ranty relevant statements of durability but recommendations for preventing mainte-
nance for minimisation of standstill periods in production. 

 
 



 Working Instruction
English

Typ 95813

General description of 
tool parking station

Technical data
 

 7 
 

 
5 General description of tool parking station  
The tool parking station is used to pick up welding tools (welding guns) at robot working places 
with tool change systems. 
The tool parking station can be modified for different requirements by the designed modular 
system and is adaptable to the tool geometry within limitations (see item 12). 
The parking of the welding tools is done by vertical movement towards the parking position by 
the robot and disconnection of the tool changer. 
The tools are parked in such a way, that tool side of the tool changer with parking segments 
which are provided with 2 bolts each is plunged in 2 sword guidances of the tool parking station.  
An additional support device (roll support) is not necessary for most of the applications. 
According to scope of delivery and equipment the tool parking station consists of the following 
components: 
 

- stand 
- level adjustment 
- support 
- protection cover (hinged cover) 
- installation package electro 
- installation package pneumatic 
- tool identification 
- safety module 

 
 
The stand and/or level adjustment are to be anchored in the floor of the hall and/or welded  
on a base plate by means of 4 screws M 16. 
 
 
 
 
 
6 Technical data 
 
Main dimensions according to drawing (see item 12). 

Support distance = 200 mm. 

Tool clearance between the parking arms = 130 mm. 

Interference dimension in parking direction = 0 ... 35 mm. 

Maximum load = 6.000 N. 

 



 Working Instruction
English

Typ 95813

Description of equipment
 

 8 
 

7 Description of equipment 
7.1 Stand 
The stand consists of the welded bracket and the fastening elements. 
Construction dimensions 
- Height of parking station  

(clearance floor/tool changer – tool side – assembly side) 
- Misalignment parking station/tool changer 
- Drill picture base plate (attachment level adjustment 

Construction dimensions according to drawing (see item 12) 
 
7.2 Level adjustment 
The level adjustment is used to level the parking tool station (adjustment during installation). 
Plate size = 400 mm x 500 mm 
Drill pictureanchorage = 350 mm x 450 mm 
 
7.3 Support 
This component group takes up the torque caused by the tool load whereat two bolts of  
the tool changer each support themselves in horizontally and vertically displaced sword  
guidances which are arranged in a support distance of 200 mm. 
With type 95813-Z01 a floated position with a radial balance of 1 mm is obtained. 
Type 95813-Z02 is rigid piped. 
 
7.4 Protection cover 
Protection cover is used to avoid contaminations of tool changer parts being in the  
parking tool station, especially for protection against weld chips. 
It is a pneumatic clamping unit with warm and cover and integrated position monitors. 
- Air pressure connection pmin = 5 bar. 
- Apperture angle of protection cover = 90°. 
- Proximity switch 1SE1R/2SE1R = "protection cover off". 
- Proximity switch 1SE1V/2SE1V = "protection cover on". 
 
If the cover is designed as flexible plastic plate (hardly flammable) the endangering is reduced 
by mobile parts to a large extent. 
Weight: = kg (without valve and hoses) 
 
7.5 Installation package electro 
Depending on required scope of delivery: 
- with Interbus module inclusive connector cable to sensors and valves. 
- with Aktor sensor box inclusive connection cable to sensors and valves. 
 
7.6 Installation package pneumatic 
Depending on the required scope of delivery: 
- with ISO pneumatic valve size 1 inclusive piping (without valve plug). 
 



 Working Instruction
English

Typ 95813

Assembly and Installation
 

 9 
 

8 Assembly and installation 
8.1 General safety instructions 

ATTENTION! 
The tool parking station must not be used before the tool parking station is  
anchored in the floor of the hall, tipping danger! 

 
ATTENTION! 
Before connection to the air pressure system close cover! 
 

Please observe safety distance to the moving parts during adjustment and operation! 
 
8.2 Erection 
The tool parking station must be erected and adjusted in such a way that tool changer plate lies 
on horizontally. Maximum difference in height of support points = 1 mm. 
Fastening is carried out in the floor of the hall with 4 anchor bolts M 16 or by welding on at an 
anchored steel base plate. 
If delivery is carried out with level adjustment adjusting is essentially simplified: 

- anchorage of the base plate in the floor of the hall. 
- unscrew the 4 fillister head screws M 16 and groove nuts M 32x1.5. 
- level the tool parking station by adjusting the 4 adjusting screws with wrench SW 36. 
- fix the adjusting screws with the 4 groove nuts with sickle spanner DIN 1810-A45-50  

(safety via Schnorr tooth lock washers). 
- drive in the 4 fillister head screws M 16 with  

a hexagon screw driver SW 14. Torque = 195 Nm. 
 

 
 
 
8.3 Pneumatic installation 

Version with protection cover only 

a) Scope of delivery with installation package pneumatic: 
Pneumatic installation is complete;the protection cover movement is adjusted. 
Air pressure connection is carried out according to pneumatic schedule (see 12) at the con-
necting plate of the ISO directional control valve. 
Please observe safety instructions to item 7.1! 

b) Scope of delivery without installation pneumatic: 
- mount the directional control valve at the rear side of the parking station bracket. 
- screw in swivel connections with one-way restrictor into the pneumatic cylinder  

and complete closing of the chokes by clockwise turning of the adjusting screw. 
- Installation of hose connections between cylinder and directional control valve. 
- screw in sound absorbers. 
- air pressure connection see A. 
- adjust protection cover movement by careful unscrewing of the adjusting screws  

of the chokes (tipp operation for valve circuit). 

 

 



 Working Instruction
English

Typ 95813

Assembly and Installation
 

 10 
 

ATTENTION! 
Avoid hard final position stress! 

 
ATTENTION! 
Do not operate pneumatic cylinder of the protection cover without choke! 

 
ATTENTION! 
Opening of the protection cover is done due to pressure build-up  
with a delay of 1 ... 2 s ! 

 
 
8.4 Electrical installation 

a) Scope of delivery without installation package electro: 
- adjust the signalling point of the proximity switch. 

 
b) Scope of delivery with installation package electro (Aktor-Sensor-Box/ Distributor): 

- The electro installation is complete; the signalling point of the proximity switch  
is adjusted. 

- The control connection is doneaccording to customer`s control via  
the plug connection at the Aktor-Sensor-Bocx/distributor. 

- Check signalling point of the proximity switch, readjust if necessary. 
 

c) Scope of delivery with installation package electro (Interbus module): 
- The electro installation is complete; the signalling point of the proximity switch 

is adjusted. 
- Incoming and continuing signal cable are plugged in via the plug connection  

of the BUS module according to customer`s control. 
- check signalling point of the proximity switch, readjust if necessary. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 Working Instruction
English

Typ 95813

Comments to application preparation 
 

 11 
 

 
9 Comments to application preparation 
Adjust the signalling point of the proximity switch. 
The tool parking station must stand within the working area of the robot to enable a  
direct parking of the tool. 
To avoid that the tool (tool changer) falls out of the receptacles the mass center of gravitiy  
of the tool must be within the extension of the support width. As the distance of  
the locating bolt is 200 mm, a position of the center of gravity within an area of 150 mm is  
regarded as safe (75 mm from the center line). 
The parking of tools into the tool parking station as well as the picking up of tools from  
the tool parking station is done fully automatically by the robot. The opening of  
the protection cover before the tool is picked up and the closing of the protection cover  
after the tool is picked up is robot controlled. 
Flow chart see documentation of the tool changer. 
When parking the tool strong shock loads caused by too high disconnecting speed of  
the tool changer or the free fall of the load are to be avoided! 
Please observe a sufficiently great distance to interference contours when lifting the tool/tool 
changer out of the tool parking station! 
The insertion depth of the guiding bolts is 30 mm so that before an extension movement  
taking place radial to the robot axis 6 the tool side of the tool changer must be lifted by at  
least 35 mm 
In case of mounted tool please observe that the tool during this extension movement  
does not collide with the holding device (Rob-CAD-test). 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 Working Instruction
English

Typ 95813

Commissioning, working
and maintenance 

 

 12 
 

 
10 Commisssioning, working and maintenance 
10.1 General safety instructions 
- Prior to commissioning check the anchorage in the floor of the hall on its  

interference fit! 
- Keep away parts of the body especially hands from the hinged cover mechanism  

during automatic and hand operation, danger of injury! 
 
 
10.2 Preventive checks 
WALTHER tool parking stations are to be operated in such a way that external damages  
especially all moving parts are excluded. 
According to our practical experience tool parking stations will give long-term, trouble free  
service if care is taken to recognize and repair any possible damages in good time. 
 
Preventive visual checks are to be carried out once a week or after  
10,000 couple cycles each. 
- Please observe the interference fit of all screwed cable glands! 
- Check the welding construction of the stand on cracks and deformations! 
- Check the hinged mechanism of the protection cover for ease of movement and  

deformations! 
- Check the signalling point of the proximity switch! 
 
 
 
10.3 Maintenance 
To reduce connecting forces of the tool changer to a minimum and to prolong lifetime the follow-
ing parts must be slightly greased: 

- sword guidances. 
- all hinged parts at the pneumatic clamping unit. 

 
Use greases (e.g. Arcanol Multi 3) and contact sprays which do not attack the mounted  
FKM seals and meet the requested cleanliness requirements (observe internal instructions). 
 
Recommended maintenance cycle: 

once a week or after 10,000 couple cycles each. 
 



 Working Instruction
English

Typ 95813

Works on malfunctions
and damages 

 

 13 
 

 
11 Works on malfunctions and damages 
11.1 General safety instructions 
Works on tool parking stations shall only be carried out 

- if no tool is in the parking station. 
- without pressure (in case of version with protection cover). 
- if the robot was moved into a safe position and stopped. 

 
 
11.2 Malfunctions and assessment of damage 
Malfunctions can only arise by: 
- failure at the proximity switches/ connecting pieces/BUS or distribution modules. 
- failure at the pneumatic components. 
- mechanical deformation/cracks at the stand, support, protection cover owing to a crash  

or overload and/or use not in accordance with the requirements. 
- wear at the bearing places by insufficient lubrication. 
 
The main function dimensions must be checked after a crash especially the distance dimension 
of the sword guidances = 200± 0,2 mm. 
In case of smaller deformations it can be readjusted. If it concerns larger damages the defect 
parts are to be replaced by new ones.. 
 

Attention! 
After a crash check fastening / anchorage at the floor of the hall! 

 
 
 
11.3 Repair 
Faulty electrical or pneumatic components are to be replaced. The signalling point of the prox-
imity switches is to be readjusted. 
The tool parking station must be readjusted and levelled after a repair (straighten or exchange 
stand parts). 
If necessary the robot aim positions are to be programmed once again. 
 
 
 

Attention! 
Close cap of the protection cover prior to reoperation and/or connection  
to the air pressure system. After the exchange of pneumatic cylinder or  
one way restrictors the cap speed must be readjusted. 



 Working Instruction
English

Typ 95813

Drawings and parts lists
 

 14 
 

 
12 Drawings and parts lists 
 
 



 Working Instruction
English

Typ 95813

Drawings and parts lists
 

 15 
 

 
 
12.1 1-95813-9-00035-AAAA-Z03 

parking station 







 Working Instruction
English

Typ 95813

Drawings and parts lists
 

 18 
 

 
 
12.2 1-95813-B-00003-AAAA-Z03 

Support for welding guns 
1-95813-B-00024-AAAA-Z03 group zero-sockets 











 Working Instruction
English

Typ 95813

Drawings and parts lists
 

 23 
 

 
 
12.3 1-95813-B-00008-AAAA-Z03 

Hinged cover 









 Working Instruction
English

Typ 95813

Drawings and parts lists
 

 27 
 

 
 
12.4 1-95813-E-00009-AAAA-Z03 

electrical equipment 







 Working Instruction
English

Typ 95813

Drawings and parts lists
 

 30 
 

 
 
12.5 1-95813-P-00007-AAAA-Z03 

Installationspaket Pneumatik 







 Working Instruction
English

Typ 95813

Drawings and parts lists
 

 33 
 

 
 
12.6 1-95813-B-00005-AAAA-Z03 

Tool identification 









 Working Instruction
English

Typ 95813

Drawings and parts lists
 

 37 
 

 
 
12.7 1-95813-B-00006-AAAA-Z03 

Security module (parking station) 







 Working Instruction
English

Typ 95813

Drawings and parts lists
 

 40 
 

 
 
 
12.8 1-95813-B-00016-AAAA-Z03 

Inscription 
 







 Working Instruction
English

Typ 95813

Index
 

 43 
 

 
13 Index 

 

A 

according ........................................................... 5 
Acquired knowledge.......................................... 4 
Air pressure connection................................. 8, 9 
Aktor sensor box ............................................... 8 
Alterations ......................................................... 4 
anchored ........................................................ 7, 9 
Apperture angle of protection cover.................. 8 
applications........................................................ 7 

C 

center of gravity .............................................. 11 
check.......................................................... 12, 13 
commissioning ................................................ 12 
Commissioning.................................................. 4 
contaminations .................................................. 8 
coupling......................................................... 4, 5 
Customer care.................................................... 2 

D 

damage .............................................................. 5 
Damage.............................................................. 4 
Damage compensation ...................................... 4 
Danger references.............................................. 5 
dangerous spreading .......................................... 5 
disconnection..................................................... 7 
dismounting....................................................... 5 
Drill picture ....................................................... 8 

E 

Equipment ......................................................... 4 
Experience......................................................... 4 

F 

Faults ................................................................. 4 
first use .............................................................. 5 
functional........................................................... 5 
functional test .................................................... 5 
Functionality...................................................... 2 

G 

General safety instructions ........................ 12, 13 
guarantee ........................................................... 5 

H 

Height of parking station................................... 8 

I 

Improvement ..................................................... 4 
individual particles ............................................ 5 
Inhaltsverzeichnis.............................................. 3 
Inspection .......................................................... 2 
installation package electro ............................... 7 
installation package pneumatic ......................... 7 
Interbus module........................................... 8, 10 

L 

level adjustment ........................................ 7, 8, 9 
Liability............................................................. 4 

M 

Main dimensions ............................................... 7 
maintenance ...................................................... 5 
Maintenance .............................................. 2, 4, 5 
Manual .............................................................. 4 
mass center ...................................................... 11 
Maximum load .................................................. 7 
medium.............................................................. 5 
mounting ........................................................... 5 

O 

observed ............................................................ 5 
operating instruction ......................................... 5 
Operation........................................................... 2 
operator ............................................................. 5 
Operators........................................................... 2 
orderly ............................................................... 5 
orderly operation ............................................... 5 
original .............................................................. 4 

P 

Performance capability...................................... 2 
plan protective measures ................................... 5 
plastic plate ....................................................... 8 
pressurized ........................................................ 5 
Property............................................................. 4 
protection cover................................7, 11, 12, 13 
protection cover (hinged cover) ........................ 7 

Q 

questions............................................................ 4 

R 

readable form. ................................................... 5 



 Betriebsanleitung
deutsch

Type 95813

Index
 

 44 
 

realization .......................................................... 5 
receptacles ....................................................... 11 
Regulations........................................................ 4 
relevant industrial safety regulations................. 5 
Reliability .......................................................... 2 
removed............................................................. 5 
repair.................................................................. 5 
result .................................................................. 5 

S 

Safety................................................................. 2 
safety devices .................................................... 5 
safety instructions.............................................. 5 
safety module .................................................... 7 
Scope of delivery............................................... 4 
screwed............................................................ 12 
screw-type connections ..................................... 5 
Service............................................................... 2 
Sicherheitshinweise ........................................... 5 
Special designs .................................................. 4 
Specialists.......................................................... 2 
specification ...................................................... 5 
stand ................................................ 7, 11, 12, 13 
Status of development ....................................... 4 
support................................................... 7, 11, 13 

Support distance................................................ 7 
Systems ............................................................. 2 

T 

Technical equipment ......................................... 2 
Tool clearance ................................................... 7 
tool geometry .................................................... 7 
tool identification .............................................. 7 
tool parking station................................ 7, 11, 13 
tool strong shock ............................................. 11 
Tools ................................................................. 2 
torque ................................................................ 8 
Translation errors .............................................. 4 

U 

usage.................................................................. 5 
Use .................................................................... 2 

V 

Version .............................................................. 4 

W 

working area.................................................... 11 
wrong product selection .................................... 5 

 




